

TOWN OF QUEEN CREEK | OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

PROCLAMATION



WHEREAS, Art of the Cowgirl celebrates and honors the timeless traditions of cowgirls, acknowledging their contributions to the rich tapestry of Western heritage, and recognizing the diverse talents, skills, and artistry they bring to the forefront; and

WHEREAS, Art of the Cowgirl Week serves as a platform to showcase the dedication, resilience, and passion of cowgirls who exemplify the values of hard work, perseverance, and a deep connection to the land and its animals; and



WHEREAS, this week provides an opportunity for individuals to come together at Horseshoe Park & Equestrian Centre to appreciate and support the arts, culture, and skills associated with the cowgirl way of life, fostering a sense of unity and pride in our Western heritage; and

WHEREAS, Art of the Cowgirl Week aims to inspire future generations to embrace and carry forward the traditions of the cowgirl, promoting a love for the land, respect for animals, and a commitment to preserving the Western way of life; and

WHEREAS, the celebration of Art of the Cowgirl Week is a testament to the enduring spirit of the cowgirl and her significant role in shaping the history and identity of our communities;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that I, Julia Wheatley, Mayor of the Town of Queen Creek, do hereby proclaim January 15 – 22, 2024 as

Art of the Cowgirl Week

WITNESS MY HAND this 17th Day of January, 2024.



Julia Wheatley,

Mayor

Maria Gonzalez,

Town Clerk